
                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION DECEMBER 6, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on December 6, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Secretary; Daphne Dixon, 

Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith); Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens); 

Faith Dillon, Alternate (sat for Sharon Strelzer) 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Sharon Strelzer;  

 

1.   Minutes of November 1, 2018: Daphne Dixon moved and Faith Dillon seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Faith Dillon moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. Public Hearing Dates and Submission Closing Dates for 2019:  Daphne Dixon 

moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed Public Hearing Dates  

and Submission Closing Dates for 2019.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. Election of Officers, pursuant to Town Character as follows:   

 

Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to nominate Kevin Coyne as Chairman  

of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Motion passed 4-0.   Kevin Coyne abstained. 

  

Kevin Coyne moved and Faith Dillon seconded to nominate Terry Keegan as Vice  

Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals.   Motion passed 4-0.   Terry Keegan abstained.   

 

Kevin Coyne moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to nominate Deborah Owens as 

Secretary of the Zoning Board of Appeals.   Motion passed unanimously.    

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Daphne Dixon, Acting Secretary                            Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                          MINUTES OF DECEMBER 6, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on December 6, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Secretary; Daphne Dixon, 

Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith); Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens); 

Faith Dillon, Alternate (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1.  1534 & 1537 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 13 & 107.  Petition of 

Albert F. and Donald F. Grauer for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

11.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 9,375 square feet, proposing 5,461 square 

feet and Section 11.10 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, proposing 46.5%.  

Permission to establish a building lot with new FEMA compliant 2 story single family 

dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to January 3, 2019. 

 

4. 176 Butternut Lane, Map 1246, Parcel 1L.  Petition of Rachel A. Gerber for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

rear property line setback from 25 feet, proposing 11.6 feet.  Permission to construct 

an in ground swimming pool.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to January 3, 2019. 

 

6. 185 Thorpe Street, Map 180, Parcel 148.  Petition of 185 Thorpe Street, LLC 

for a variance of the Zoning; Section 10.12 to increase the maximum lot coverage and 

total floor area from 20% and 50%, currently 34% and 41%, proposing 24% and 

70% and Section 10.6.7 to increase the permitted size of a residential development 

from four (4) acres, proposing 6.673 acres and to permit a residential use within the 

designed industrial district within four miles of another designed industrial district 

and to increase the maximum allowable dwelling unit density from seventeen (17) to 

twenty-four (24) units per acre.  Permission to construct a FEMA compliant three (3) 

story independent living facility.  Premises:  DRD Zone  

 

Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  
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Please accept the following responses as part of the variance application to the Fairfield 

Zoning Board of Appeals for the properties located at 185 Thorpe Street ("Site") located in the 

Designed Residence District ("DRD"): 
 

l.  A variance of Section 10.12 of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations (the 

"Regulations") to increase the maximum floor area as a percentage of lot area 

from fifty percent (50%) to seventy percent (70%). 

 

2.  A further variance of Section 10.12 of the Regulations to increase the maximum 

building lot coverage as a percentage of lot area from twenty percent (20%) to 

Twenty-four percent (24%). 

 

3.  A variance of Sections 1 0.6. 7 of the Regulations to increase the permitted size 

of a residential development from four acres ( 4 ac.) to six and 673/000 acres ( 6.673) ac. and 

permit a residential development within the Designed Industrial District within four (4) miles 

of another Designed Industrial District. 

 

The Applicant requests waivers to construct an independent living facility with one 

hundred and fifty-eight (158) dwelling units on the Site in the DRD. The Site is considerably 

large for the DRD at 6.673 acres or 290,676 square feet. The Site is located in the AE flood 

zone at the end of Thorpe Street, but abuts multiple streets, including Bungalow A venue, 

Francis Street, and Granville Street. The overwhelming majority of the Site lies within an 

underlying zone of the Designed Industrial District (DI), while only zero and 60/00 acres (0.6 

ac.) lies within the underlying Residence B Zone. The Applicant proposes access at both 

Thorpe and Granville Streets. The proposed building will be three (3) stories on top of a garage 

level.  Between the garage and surface parking, One hundred ninety-two off-street parking 

spaces will be provided where One hundred and fifty-eight (158) are required. The proposed 

building occupies a ground floor area of approximately 69,762 square feet with a total floor 

area of 203,473 square feet. The building will consist of one-bedroom and two-bedroom 

dwelling units.  There will also be a cafe, library, kitchen, living/dining areas, and 

administrative offices. 

 

The building will be occupied by an independent living residential use for elderly 

families as defined in Section 31.2.12 of the Regulations. Dwelling units will be restricted to 

families with at least one (1) family member aged 65 or above. The Applicant will provide a 

number of different services to residents to support their independent living. The proposed use 

is permitted as a special permit use under Section 10.4 of the Regulations. 

 

Granting the Applicant said variances will not substantially affect the comprehensive 

zoning plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning 

Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant the Site is a particularly unique 

and exceptional property due to its size and level of access, which far exceed the requirements 

for the DRD. The Site is surrounded by prope1iies located within the B Zone. Section 10.6.7 of 

the Regulations permit seventeen (17) units per one (1) acre. However, the Site is over six 

times (6x) the requirement of Section 10.6.7 of the Regulations. The Applicant requests a 

variance of the requirements of Section 1 0.6.7 with regards to development size and distance 

from the Designed Industrial District. As detailed below, the Site is extremely well buffered 

from the neighboring residential properties. In additions, over twenty acres (20 ac.) of 

marshland owned by the Town of Fairfield lies directly to the south of the Site buffering it 

from other neighborhoods.  In addition, the Site in not located within a Designed Industrial 

corridor, which contain multiple industrial properties. The intent and purpose of this regulation 
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was for the Commerce Drive area of the Designed Industrial District. This Site sits at a 

considerable distance from that area. As Such, the four mile (4 mi.) restriction should be 

waived. 

 

The unique shape of the Site also merits a variance of the building lot coverage and 

floor area ratio as it allows the proposed building to be spread over a long distance with a 

significant setback from the neighboring properties. The DRD Regulations require a setback of 

thirty feet (30') from the street line and the proposed building is more than three times (3x) that 

requirement.  Similarly, The DRD Regulations require a setback of thirty feet (30') from the 

side property line and the proposed building has a significant buffer from the side property 

lines at forty-one and 80/00 feet ( 41.8') on the western property line and fifty-four and 40/00 

feet on the northeastern property line. The proposed building conforms to the height 

requirements of the DRD Regulations. The unique shape and size of the layout allow for the 

proposed variances and building layout while conforming to the intent and purpose of the 

Regulations. 

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variances for 185 Thorpe Street. 

 

A traffic study was presented the record.    

 

In favor:  Robert Scinto, Brice Perry, 167 Granville Street, Rose Perry, 17 

Francis Street, Joseph Delco, 97 Welch Terrace, Julie Biteman, Carol Bay, 11 

Bayberry Lane, Mark Fasano, 892 Harbor Road, Alan Mckeon, 121-123 Bungalow 

Road.  

 

In Opposition: Jan Reiber, Beaumont Street, Mary Ann Kovic, 36 Granville Street, 

William Fogell, represents Village Condominium Associates, Fred Stigler, 86 Granville 

Street.      

 

DENIED:  Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion denied  3-2.   Jane Gitlin Nishball and Daphne Dixon were 

in opposition.   

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1. 10. Brookmere Drive, Map 126, Parcel 129A.  Petition of Richard J. and 

Marlene A. Battista for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase 

the maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 19.6%, proposing 20.6%.  Permission 

to construct a 10x14 shed.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Richard and Marlene Battista, owners, presented the application for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations.  They are seeking permission to construct a 10x14 shed.  The 

property is located in an A Zone.    

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 125 Millard Street, Map 182, Parcel 62.  Petition of Sean and Chrissy 

Hennessey for a variance of the Zoning Regulation; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 
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maximum total floor area from 50%, currently 47.3%, proposing 51.8%.  Permission 

to construct a one car detached garage.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Loyd Mitchell, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a one car detached garage.  The 

property is located in a B Zone.    

  

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Faith Dillon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 70 Cider Mill Lane, Map 177, Parcel 182.  Petition of Andrew and Caroline 

Dutter for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side and 

rear setbacks for an accessory structure greater than 100 square feet from 25 feet and 

40 feet, proposing 10’and 10’.    Permission to construct a 10’x14’ shed.  Premises:  

AA Zone    

 

Caroline Dutter, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a 10’x14’ shed.  The property is 

located in an AA Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 33-35 Beaumont Street, Map 231, Parcel 74-75.  Petition of Beachside Estates, 

LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.4.18 to increase the 

percentage of residential use in a mixed use building from 50%, proposed 100% and 

to allow four (4) stories of residential use as well as residential on the 1st floor.  

Permission to construct two residential dwellings comprising of six (6) units.  

Premises:  DCD Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

Beachside Estates is the owner of the properties located at 33-35 Beaumont Street. 

In July of 2017 the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a 12 unit residential 

development pursuant to the provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-30g (the 

Affordable Housing Statute). 

 

After consideration of development options and extensive discussions with 

surrounding neighbors the Applicant has determined that their mutual interests would be 

better served by the development of a six (6) unit market rate residential community as 

shown on the plans submitted herewith. 

 

The property is located in the Designed Commercial District and in order to 

facilitate this residential development the Applicant seeks variances of Section 12.4.18 to 
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increase the percentage of residential use in the building from 50% to 1 00%; to allow 

residential use on the ground floor of the building and to allow three stories to contain 

residential use. 

 

Although the property is zoned in the Designed Commercial District taking into 

consideration the character and nature of the primarily residential neighborhood on 

Beaumont Street commercial use on the first floor is not desirable. Any access for 

commercial use would have to be off of this primarily residential street which would not be 

desirable for residents. It should also be noted that all other provisions of the Zoning 

Regulations will be complied with including those pertaining to lot coverage which will 

only be 28.1% wherein the zone allows coverage of up to 75% and a maximum floor area 

which will be at 95.5% in the zone that allows FAR of 150%. A total of 16 parking spaces 

are provided where the Zoning Regulations require 15. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance under Section 8-6(3) 

of the Connecticut General Statutes, two (2) conditions must be met: 

 

1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan; and, 

 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the zoning ordinance must be 

shown to cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the 

general purposes of the zoning plan. 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held by our Courts that if the 

use to be made after the variance is granted is a permitted use under the zoning regulations 

then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 

Conn.App. 561 (1990).  In the present case residential use is permitted in the zone under 

Section 12.4.18.   

 

In addition, residential use is far more compatible with the residential nature of 

Beaumont Street. The residential community as designed by CAH Architects and Design, 

LLC is aesthetically attractive, will harmonize with the character of the neighborhood and 

enhance residential property values. Finally, the proposed residential community of six 

homes is far more compatible and less impacting to the neighborhood than the previously 

approved twelve unit development approved pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 8-

30g. 

 

With regard to hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of appeals to 

grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out 

of the application of the particular regulation in question to the circumstances or conditions 

existing. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991); Whittaker v. Zoning 

Board of Appeals of Town of Trumbull, 179 Conn. 650 (1980). In this case strict 

enforcement of the zoning regulations with regard to percentage of residential use, number 

of stories utilized for residential purposes and ground floor occupancy of residential use 

will clearly cause a hardship not only on the Applicant but also on the neighborhood given 

the unique location of the property and the residential characteristics of Beaumont 

Street. 
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In summary, the proposed six unit residential community will be in harmony with 

the character of the neighborhood and be far less intrusive then the previously approved 

twelve unit residential structure approved pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 8-30g. 

The new homes have been sensitively architecturally designed to ensure they will be 

attractive and will harmonize with the character of the neighborhood and benefit the 

interests of 

the immediate neighborhood and the community as a whole. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the 

application be granted. 

 

In Favor:  Jan Reiber, 76 Beaumont Street, was in favor of the proposed 

application.   

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 1735 Post Road, Unit #4, Map 180, Parcel 137/4.  Petition of M&S Customs, 

LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.5 to reduce the required 

number of off street parking spaces by one (1).  Permission to change the permitted 

use from professional office space to medical.  Premises:  CDD Zone  

 

Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

The applicant is the contract purchaser of the property known as 1735 Post Road, 

Unit #4. This is an office condominium unit located at the rear of an office building at 1735 

Post Road. This property is located in the Center Designed District.  The property is 

identified in the Assessor's records as Parcel 137/4 on Assessor's Map 137. 

 

Unit #4, per the floor plan attached, contains 1382 gross square feet. This 

space is presently occupied by the law firm of Meeks, Sheppard, Leo & Pillsbury, 

specializing in customs and international trade law. 

 

The applicant, 1735 Post Road LLC, is the contract purchaser of the premises and is 

seeking to utilize the premises for the offices of a solo plastic and hand surgeon. 

 

The parking calculation for professional offices such as a law firm is contained in 

Section 28.6.6 of the Zoning Regulations. This section sets forth a parking requirement of 1 

space for each 250 square feet of gross floor area. As a result, the 1382 square foot office 

here generates a parking requirement of 5.5, rounded up to 6 parking spaces. 

.· 

The parking calculation for a medical office, as proposed here, is set forth in 

Section 28.6.5 of the Zoning Regulations. The parking requirement for a medical office is 1 

space for each 200 feet of gross floor area. In this instance, the 1382 square foot office here 

will have a medical office parking requirement of 6.91, rounded up to 7 parking spaces. 
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Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 28.6.5 of the Zoning 

Regulations to reduce the required parking in conjunction with a change of use from 

office to medical, from 7 parking spaces to 6 parking spaces. 

 

The office building of which Unit #4 is a part includes many disparate tenants 

including accounting and bookkeeping offices, a financial planner, medical uses, a law 

office, an insurance agency, a kitchen showroom and a driving school. The nature of 

these businesses is such that there is always an ample supply of available on-site 

parking. 

 

Given the minimal requested reduction in required parking spaces, and the to be 

documented availability of parking on site, the proposed transition of a law office use to 

a hand and plastic surgeon use for this relatively small office is fully consistent with the 

purpose and intent of the relevant parking regulation. 

 

This is to authorize the law firm of Fitzpatrick, Fray & Bologna LLC to file a 

variance application on behalf of the contract purchaser, 1735 Post Road LLC, pertaining 

to property of M & S Customs, LLC known as Unit 4, 1735 Post Road, 

Fairfield, CT 06824. 

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 56 Davis Road, Map 47, Parcel 183.  Petition of Craig S. and Elizabeth D.T 

Gillespie for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side 

line setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet, proposing 1.5 feet and Section 

5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 15%, currently 16.55%, proposing 19.40%.  

Permission to construct a 14.5’x14.5’ rear deck and an 8x12 shed.  Premises:  R-3.   

Zone 

 

Elizabeth D.T Gillespie, owner, presented the application for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a 14.5’x14.5’ rear deck and an 

8x12 shed.  The property is located in an R-3 Zone.    

  

GRANTED:  Faith Dillon moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 167 Old Stratfield Road, Map 42, Parcel 134.  Petition of Zdenek Turczyn for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side and rear 

setbacks for an accessory structure from 4 feet, proposing 3.2 feet and 2.5 feet.  

Permission to allow an existing shed.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

The proposed application was continued to January 3, 2019. 

 

8. 231 Woodrow Avenue, Map 243, Parcel 103.  Petition of Alex M. Paris Jr. for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 

coverage from 30%, currently 38%, proposing 36.8% and to increase the maximum 



 

 

 9 

total floor area from 50%, currently 44.3%, proposing 59.1% and Section 5.2.4 to 

reduce the street line setback from 20 feet (house) and 12’ (porch), currently 12.7 feet 

&7.5 feet, proposing 12.7 feet and 8.7 feet.   Permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor with 

attic above and front porch additions over existing foot print.  Premises:  B Zone 

 

Santos Monterey, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor with attic above and front 

porch additions over existing foot print.  The property is located in a B Zone.    

 

In favor:  Michael Harris, 221 Woodrow Avenue, spoke in favor of the proposed 

application.   

 

 GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 348 Black Rock Turnpike, Map 80, Parcel 140.  Petition of Black Rock SoHo 

Inc. for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.7.6.1 to reduce the street line 

setback from 25 feet, currently24 feet, proposing 11 feet and Section 12.7.6.2 to 

increase the side setback from 0 feet, currently 11.1 feet, proposing 2.8 feet.  

Permission to remove an existing awning and construct an awning to cover seasonal 

outdoor dining.  Premises:  DCD Zone 

 

Mr. Hoff, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct an awning to cover seasonal outdoor dining.  The 

property is located in a DCD Zone.    

  

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. 3171 Bronson Road, Map 173, Parcel 82.  Petition of Brennan and Jennifer 

Keating for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

minimum required side and street line setback from 30 feet and 60 feet, currently 5.8 

feet and 24.1 feet, proposing 7.2 feet and 47.2 feet.  Permission to remove a one story 

portion of the existing dwelling and construct a new one and two story addition.  

Premises:  AAA Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

11. 224 and 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcel 646, 647, 649 and 650.  Petition of 

Howell Brother’s Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 7, proposing 8 and Section 5.2.4 to 

reduce the rear line setback from 20 feet, propoing10 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase 

the maximum lot coverage and total floor area from 30% and 50%, proposing 31.3% 
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and 53.2%.  Permission to construct three, 2 ½ story residential building comprising 

of 8 units.  Premises:  B Zone 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

22 Long Lots Lane, LLC is the contract purchaser of the properties designated as 

224 & 230 Oldfield Road. These properties consist of four separate tax parcels shown on 

map 182 as parcels 646, 647, 649 and 650. All parcels are located in the Residence B zone. 

 

Lot 646 comprises 6,608 sq. ft. and has located thereon a nonconforming two 

family residence (222 & 224 Oldfield Road). The structure is a legally protected 

nonconforming use constructed and occupied prior to the adoption of the current Zoning 

Regulation (Section 5 .1.1) which requires that a two family dwelling be established on a 

lot with a minimum square footage of9, 000 sq. ft. Also located on this parcel as shown on 

the Existing Conditions Map is a two bay garage with a living unit above. Lot 647 (226 & 

228 Oldfield Road) contains 10,029 sq. ft. and has a two family residence located thereon. 

Lot 649 (230 & 234 Oldfield Road) comprises 10,664 sq. ft. and also has a two family 

dwelling located on the parcel. Lot 650 as shown comprises 7,259 sq. ft. and is improved 

with an asphalt driveway.  

 

Thus, the combined parcels comprise 34,560 sq. ft. and have presently located 

thereon even (7) dwelling units. The structures are generally older and in need of 

significant maintenance and repair. The Applicant requests a variance of Section 5.1.1 in 

order to increase the allowable number of dwelling units on the lots from 7 to 8. As shown 

on the plans submitted herewith this proposal will result in the merger of the lots in 

question into a unified parcel. 

 

Variances are also sought with regard to Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear property 

line setback from 20' to 10' and Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum building lot 

coverage from 30% to 31.3o/o and to increase the maximum building floor area from 50% 

to 53.2%.  

 

The new residences proposed, attractively designed by architect Philip H. Cerrone, 

will have a very positive aesthetic impact compared to the current condition of the 

properties that will benefit the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

As previously indicated Section 5.1.1 provides that a two family dwelling can be 

established on a lot with a minimum lot area of 9,000 sq. ft. The combined parcels 

comprise 34,560 sq. ft. Thus, subject to a variance for one lot with regard to lot area 8 units 

of housing could be established on this property through a lot line revision of the four 

separate lots. The Applicant strongly believes that its proposal is aesthetically and 

unconditionally more appropriate and pleasing than would be the lot line adjustment to 

create four separate building lots. The end result of the requested variance will be the 

construction of 8 beautifully architecturally designed units of housing and the elimination 

of the existing nonconformities associated with the aging structures located on the property. 

 

In anticipation of making this application the Applicant has met extensively with 

surrounding neighbors in order to ensure the proposal of a development that they would 
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find to be appropriate for their neighborhood.  Input received from the neighbors during the 

many constructive meetings relative to the Applicant's proposal included a desire to see 

that the homes are situated farther to the rear of the parcel creating more open area on that 

portion of the property fronting on the street. The request for the variance of Section 5 .2.4 

to reduce the rear yard setback is directly related to the Applicant's willingness to 

affirmatively address this request. Similarly, the neighbors in reviewing the proposed 

architectural plans expressed a desire to see three of the units reduced in height to two 

stories. The request for the small variances with regard to Section 5.2.5 involving lot 

coverage and maximum floor area is directly related to the addressing of this request. 

 

In considering the best approach to development of the subject property the 

Applicant was cognizant of the provisions and potential application of Connecticut General 

Statutes 8-30g (the State's "Affordable Housing" statute) which would allow for a 

significantly higher density on the subject parcels. The Applicant feels, however, that its 

proposal as set forth herein will be more compatible with and beneficial to the surrounding 

neighborhood and its character. Based upon this belief we have submitted this application 

to the Board asking for the variances that will allow an increase of one dwelling from what 

is currently located on the lots. 

 

In order to grant a variance pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(3) a zoning 

board must find that:  

 

1. The variance is shown not to effect the Comprehensive Zoning  

Plan; and, 

     2. Adherence to the strict letter of the zoning regulation is shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the zoning plan. Smith 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 174 Conn. 326.  

 

With regard to the first part of the test, our Appellate Court has held that if the use 

to be allowed under variances is consistent with other uses in the area and is a permitted 

use in the zone, this portion of the statutory requirement is complied with. Eagan v. Zoning 

Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn. App. 561 (1990). 

 

In the present case the granting of the variance will result in the property being used 

for a total of eight (8) dwelling units rather than the current seven (7). The use of the 

property for residential purposes is an explicitly permitted use in the zone. The homes to be 

constructed will be architecturally attractive and more in keeping with the surrounding 

residential properties and from an aesthetic standpoint more harmonious with the 

neighborhood than are the current dwellings. The site plan and architectural design 

proposed has been finalized only after extensive input from surrounding neighbors and the 

proposal incorporates the recommendations and requests received during that process. The 

proposal will also be far more in keeping with the current residential character of the area 

than would a far more intensive development pursuant to the provisions of the previously 

referenced state statute. 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement as the Board is aware our Courts have 

determined a hardship condition is one that originates and arises directly out of the 

application of the zoning ordinance to circumstances or conditions unique to the property. 

Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn. App. 375 (1991). With regard to the property in 
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question and the application that is made the hardship requirement is satisfied based upon 

the factual circumstances that exist. The combined parcels in question total34, 560 feet in a 

zone where two family dwellings are allowed on parcels comprising 9,000 sq. ft. The 

property presently has located on it 7 dwelling units.  Rather than seeking a variance for a 

single lot with regard to lot area that could allow the construction of 8 dwelling units by 

way of a lot line revision the Applicant seeks this approval in order to be able to construct 

and an aesthetically more pleasing, functional and attractive residential community of eight 

homes. The location and design of the proposed homes addresses requests received from 

surrounding neighbors during numerous meetings and discussions. The approval of this 

application will permit the construction of eight residences that will have a more positive 

and harmonious impact on the area then would occur from the maintenance of the existing 

conditions of the property or the establishment of a far more intense residential 

development brought pursuant to the provisions of state statute. The granting of the 

variances requested will increase the number of residential units on the property only by 

one and will have no adverse effect on property values in the neighborhood but will in fact 

benefit the considerations of property values by allowing for the utilization of the combined 

parcels in a manner that is in character with its historic use of the property and the existing 

conditions in the surrounding neighborhood. This will allow for a superior and more 

harmonious use of the property than the development of a far more intense residential use. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the variance 

be approved. 

 

Attorney Fallon presented a condition of approval for the proposed property 

(attached as Exhibit A).   

   
In opposition:  Linda Grantham, 208 Reef Road and Atty. Daniel Ford, 

representing Mike Hedges, 747 Catherine Terrace, spoke in opposition of the proposed 

application.   

 

In Favor:  Atty. Chris Russo, representing neighbors on Catherine Terrace, spoke 

in favor of the proposed application. 

 

GRANTED WITH CONDITION: Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon 

seconded to approve with condition the proposed application.   

 

CONDITION: Conditioned upon conditions of approval presented at ZBA, 12-6-18, see 

Exhibit A attached. 

 

12. 158 Stephens Lane, Map 79, Parcel 444B.  Petition of Kevin C. and Lisa A. 

Shanahan for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the 

street line and side line setbacks for an accessory structure from 30’ and 10’, 

currently 20.3 feet and 8.4 feet, proposing 20.3 feet and 8.4 feet.  Permission to 

construct a 2
nd

 floor addition.  Premises:  B Zone        

 

Kevin Shanahan, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct an awning to construct a 2
nd

 floor 

addition.  The property is located in a B Zone.    
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 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

13. 1565 Post Road, Map 180, Parcels 82&83.  Petition of Crist Family, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.12 to reduce the required off street 

parking by 12.  Permission to increase the patron area for a restaurant.  Premises:  

CDD Zone  

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

The owner/applicant is the owner of property located at 1565 Post Road. This 

property includes three commercial tenancies and is located in the Center Designed 

District. The property contains .28 acres and is identified in the Assessor's records as 

Parcels 82 and 83 on Assessor's Map 180.  

 

 

The commercial tenancy involved in this application is the portion of the building to 

the west abutting the parking area. This was formerly the location of the Chef's Table 

restaurant. The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance of parking for Chef's 

Table, approving a patron floor area of 1049 square feet. 

 

The intent of the owner/applicant is to lease the westerly portion of the premises, as 

detailed on the floor plan accompanying this application, for the establishment of a 

Bonchon restaurant. The proposed Bonchon floor plan includes patron floor area of 1500 

square feet. 

 

The Zoning Regulations set forth, in Section 28.6.12 of the Regulations, a parking 

requirement for restaurants of 1 space for every 40 square feet of patron floor area. The 

proposed expansion of patron floor area from 1049 square feet to 1500 square feet results 

in a parking shortfall of 12 parking spaces, i.e. an increase in patron floor area of 451 

square feet at 1 parking space for every 40 square feet of patron floor area. 

 

Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 28.6.12 of the Zoning 

Regulations to permit a reduction in required parking of 12 spaces in conjunction with 

an increase in patron floor area from 1049 square feet to 1500 square feet for a 

proposed restaurant use. 

 

The proposed tenant, Bonchon, specializes in Korean-styled fried chicken with a 

variety of savory Asian fusion dishes and Korean specialties. Bonchon was born in Busan, 

South Korea and has been a household name in the Philippines, Thailand, Indonesia and 

China. It is growing rapidly in the United States, including New York City and New 

Haven. Bonchon prides itself in the fact that all chicken is made to order, using the highest 

quality ingredients. 

 

It is anticipated that the lunch patrons of Bonchon will consist primarily of 

downtown shoppers and business owners and employees, thereby minimizing any 
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additional parking demand. Evening patrons of Bonchon will have the opportunity to 

utilize on-site and street parking and will likely be downtown already for dining, shopping, 

Fairfield Theatre, etc. 

 

Approval of this application will permit the establishment of Bonchon, a new, 

attractive, vibrant restaurant addition to Fairfield's restaurant landscape. Bonchon will add 

a different dining component to Fairfield's thriving downtown restaurant scene.  

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at approximately 

7:45 p.m. Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

                            

Daphne Dixon, acting Secretary                                 Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


